Central case 71,473 14,588
Investment return increased by 50bp every year 83,754 15,501
Investment return decreased by 50bp every year 57,948 13,694
10% reduction in mortality and morbidity rates 72,347 14,866
10% reduction in policy discontinuance rates 73,800 15,192
10% reduction in maintenance expense 72,834 14,820
5% increase in the policyholders’ dividend payout
 ratio 68,749 14,150
Solvency margin at 150% of the regulatory level 62,804 13,270

Note: Risk discount rates were earned rate/11.0% and 11.0% for in-force business and new business, respectively.

40 Interim Report 2010 Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.

Changes in the share capital and
substantial shareholders’ profile

SHarEHoLDIngS DIScLoSED unDEr a SHarES rEguLatorY rEQuIrEMEntS
changes in Share capital
Statement of changes in share capital

Prior to the change change (+,-) after the change

unit: shares
number

of shares
Percentage

(%)

Issue
of new
shares

Bonus
issue

transfer
from

reserve others Sub-total
number

of shares
Percentage

(%)

I. Selling-restricted shares
1. State-owned shares – – – – – – – – –
2. State-owned legal

 person shares – – – – – – – – –
3. Other domestic

 shares 859,823,040 11.71 – – – -859,823,040 – – –
Including:
 Domestic legal
  person shares 859,823,040 11.71 – – – -859,823,040 – – –
 Domestic natural
  person shares – – – – – – – – –

4. Foreign shares – – – – – – – – –
Including:
 Foreign legal
  person shares – – – – – – – – –
 Foreign natural
  person shares – – – – – – – – –

Total 859,823,040 11.71 – – – -859,823,040 – – –

II. Selling-unrestricted shares
1. RMB ordinary shares 3,926,586,596 53.46 – – – +859,823,040 – 4,786,409,636 62.62
2. Domestically listed

 foreign shares – – – – – – – – –
3. Overseas listed

 foreign shares 2,558,643,698 34.83 – – – +299,088,758 – 2,857,732,456 37.38
4. Others – – – – – – – – –

Total 6,485,230,294 88.29 – – – +1,158,911,798 – 7,644,142,092 100.00

III. Total number of shares 7,345,053,334 100.00 – – – +299,088,758 – 7,644,142,092 100.00

Share issuance and listing
Offering of shares of the Company
The Company entered into a share purchase agreement with NEWBRIDGE, former largest shareholder of
SDB, pursuant to which the Company would be transferred with all the shares in SDB held by NEWBRIDGE,
i.e. 520,414,439 shares, and NEWBRIDGE required the Company to issue 299,088,758 new H shares pursuant
to the agreement as consideration. As approved by CSRC in the Written Reply to Approve the Increase
in the Issuance of Overseas Listed Foreign Shares by Ping An Insurance (Group) Company of China, Ltd.
(Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2010] No. 542), the Company’s non-public directed issuance of additional H shares to